Kway International Co., Ltd. increased from 51% to 100%.

May. 2005 Increased register capital from 210 million bahts to be 315 million bahts.

May. 2005 Changed par value from original par value 10 bahts per share to be 1

baht per share.

May. 2007 Increased register capital from 315 million bahts to be 346 million bahts.

May. 2009 Increased register capital from 346 million bahts to be 381 million bahts.

   Previous year in controlling company power

No change on controlling power

Previous year of business character performance characterr

No change on business performance character

5

Change on holding share Structure, Management or Business performance in

previous 3 years

- As at December 26, 2013, Itochu Corporation holds amount 50,440,665 shares and

Itochu (Thailand) Ltd. holds amount 25,789,335 shares total amount 76,230,000 shares

or come to 20%  have sold all holding shares to the following details.

Name  of

Purchasers

Securities held

before acquisition

Securities acquired Securities held after

acquisition

Relations

Number of

shares

% Number of

shares

% Number of

shares

%

1.Northern

Agricultural Co., Ltd.

66,755,700 17.51 16,770,400 4.40 83,526,100 21.91 None

2.Mrs.Pornthip

Ratanaamornpin

- - 12,000,000 3.15 12,000,000 3.15 None

3.Mr.Supuck

Pataratirakul

- - 11,434,500 3.00 11,434,500 3.00 None

4.Mr.Supoj

Wongjirattikarn

912,649 0.24 8,328,500 2.18 9,241,149 2.42 None

5.Mr.Prasert

Trichakraphop

100,000 0.03 7,623,000 2.00 7,723,000 2.03 None

6.Ms.Kornwika

Vongsariyavanich

- - 7,384,000 1.94 7,384,000 1.94 None

7.Mr.Chatree

Laowanichwith

- - 7,353,600 1.93 7,353,600 1.93 None

8.Mr.Thanit

Vachareeyanukul

- - 5,336,000 1.40 5,336,000 1.40 None

Total 67,768,349 17.78 76,230,000 20.00 143,998,349 37.78

Important incident in 2013

None

6

1.3 Shareholding structure of the company group

Division policy of company operation in group

1 Northern Agricultural Co., Ltd. Is a company whose conducts business in

agriculture which is not related with the main

business of the company and no interrelated cross

shareholding in which Mr. Prayoon

Pholpipattanaphong is a major shareholder by 30%

and is a shareholder in the company amount

306,517 shares come to 0.08%

Northern Agricultural Co., Ltd., holds the share in

the company amount 66,755,700 shares come to